return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

6 Effect from purchase price allocation from investment in a joint venture

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group measured the fair value of identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed of DG Packaging Pte. Ltd. (“DGP”), a joint venture, to comply with the measurement period for a
business combination referred in TFRS 3 (Revised 2018). The acquirer shall retrospectively adjust the provisional
amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed
as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have affected the measurement of the amounts recognised as of that date.
The measurement period shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date (See Note 11.2).

The effects to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 are presented as follows:

  Adjustment from
 Previously reported measurement After adjustment
 Baht Baht Baht

Consolidated statement of financial
   position as at 31 December 2018
Investments in joint ventures (Note 11.2) 291,992,949 (1,000,287) 290,992,662
Retained earnings - unappropriated 142,114,049 (1,000,287) 141,113,762

Consolidated statement of
   comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018
Share of profits from investments
   in associates and joint ventures 33,062,456 (1,000,287) 32,062,169

7 Cash and cash equivalents

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Cash on hand  230,935  504,057 - 492
Cheques on hand  3,069,050  14,264,077 - 399,546
Deposits at financial institutions
 - current accounts  35,288,847  168,624,533  2,105,038  6,960,717
 - savings accounts  223,884,084  348,428,953  69,363,843  200,869,077
 - fixed deposit accounts  -   200,000,000  -   200,000,000

  262,472,916   731,821,620   71,468,881  408,229,832

As at 31 December 2019, deposits at financial institutions - savings accounts bear an interest rate of 0.20% - 0.50%